ey in the treasury not otherwise appropriated, to Barstow & Hatch, of Waukeshaw, the sum of six dollars and twenty-five cents, in full for one dozen bottles of ink furnished the Secretary of State January twentieth, eighteen hundred and fifty-one.

GEO. H. WALKER,

Speaker of the Assembly, pro tempore. SAMUEL W. BEALL,

Lt. Governor and President of the Senate. Approved, February 26th, 1851.

NELSON DEWEY. of partial profit of the A. A.

Chap. 111.

Chap. 108

An Act to incorporate the Milwaukee and Humbolt Plank Road Company.

The People of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate

and Assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION. 1. That John H. Hoorer, E. B. Walcott, Harrison Ludington, Byron Kilbourn, John H. Tweedy, Thomas L. Ogden, H. D. Heide, Charles E. Jenkins, C. M. Hunter, John L. Doran, D. A. J. Upham, Elisha Starr, Mathew Steine and William W. Brown, be, and they are hereby appointed commissioners under the direction of a majority of whom, subscriptions may be received to the capital stock of the "Milwaukee and Humbolt Plank Road Company" hereby incorporated, and they may cause books to be opened at such times and places as they shall direct, for the purpose of receiving subscriptions to the capital stock of said company first giving thirty days notice of the times and places of taking such subscriptions by publishing the same in one or more newspapers printed in the city of Milwaukee.

Commissioners appointed.

Chap. 109

SEC. 2. The capital stock of said company shall be thirty thousand dollars, and shall be divided into shares of twenty dollars each; and as soon as one thousand shares of the capital stock shall be subscribed, and one dollar of each share actually paid in, the subscribers of such stock, with such other persons as shall associate with them for that purpose, their successors and assigns, shall be, and they are hereby declared and created a body corporate and politic, by the name and style of "The Conditional cor Milwaukee and Humbolt Plank Road Company," with perpetual succession; and by that name shall have all the privileges, franchises and immunities incident to a corporation, to wit: they shall be capable in law of purchasing, holding, leasing, and

> conveying estate, either real, personal or mixed; and in their corporate name may sue and be sued, may have a common seal

> which they may alter or renew at pleasure, and generally may do all and singular the matters and things which they are authorised by law to do for the interest and well being of said com-

There is hereby appropriated, out of anyanga

porate powers.

Chap. 110

posals for doing the state printing," in March, eighteen hundred and fifty. a systleto vie to mus ed warsodusW to detail.

eroed ent bedsimmer GEO. H. WALKER, to for find in same

eno yild bue be bound Speaker of the Assembly, pro tempore.

SAMUEL W. BEALL,

Lt. Governor and President of the Senate.

Approved, February 26th, 1851. NELSON DEWEY

4 An Act appropriating to Fratney & Herzberg the sum therein named.

Chap. 108

The People of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION. 1. There is hereby appropriated to Messis. Fratney & Herzberg, to be paid out of any money in the treasury not otherwise appropriated the sum of twenty-one dollars and fifty cents, in full for publishing in the Milwaukee Volksfreund, the act in relation to the division of the county of Washington, published by authority contained in said act. A G mand

MALKER, WOLL WELLEN

Speaker of the Assembly, pro temporc. box occupation was to SAMUEL W. BEALL, 10001 of year

vent bag between Lt. Governor and President of the Senate.

Approved February 26th, 1851. NELSON DEWEY. med 40 describ fleds

An Act appropriating to S. M. Booth the sum therein named. Chap. 109

The People of the State of Wisconsin represented in Senate

and Assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. There is hereby appropriated to S. M. Booth, to be paid out of any money in the treasury not otherwise appropriated, the sum of fourteen dollars in full for advertising in the Milwaukee Free Democrat, by direction of the Secretary of State, a notice for the payment of interest due on Canal lands in eighteen hundred and fifty.

bearers but Deridoeb GEO. H. WALKER, Hade langues but

Speaker of the Assembly, pro tempore.
SAMUEL W. BEALL,

Lt. Governor and President of the Senate.

Approved, February 26th, 1851. bus , miles of , minelson Dewey. In eleacas of

An Act to appropriate to Barstow & Hatch the sum therein named.

Chap. 110

The People of the State of Wisconsin represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows: 100 ob of well ve beerood

Section 1. There is hereby appropriated, out of any mon-